In accordance with

Rule 335 of the A M 0 3
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

Paragraph 49(4) of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule BT to the

Companies House

1 UMITVEDEY

conpeyrrts [0 8 (8 [1 [0 a2 7

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript of in

Company name in full ‘Woodhouse Family Limited

bold black capitals.

|

! Administrator’s name

Full forename(s} Philip

Surname Duffy

Administrator’s address

Building name/number | The Chancery

Street | 58 Spring Gardens

Post town | Manchester

County/Region ’

Postcode WF’—‘[—T’—E W ’_’_

Country l UK

u Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s) Sarah © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Bell another administrator.

E Administrator’s address e

alding ramerunber The Chancory O e s

Street ’ 58 Spring Gardens another administrator.

Post town ‘ Manchester

County/Region '

Postcode FM EﬁITIFWI_’_

Country | UK

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Vi -~

Administrator's Signature
Signature X

Signature date Ev W W W E W !




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

I Contact name Chloe Chan

1 All information on this form will appear on the
 public record.
1‘

@ Where to send

Compeny name 1y, ff & Phelps Ltd

A4S The Chancery

|
|
I 58 Spring Gardens
|

Post town

Manchester

County/Region

e Jufa] [afelwl L

Inx

| ™™ 0161 827 9000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O3 You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information piease see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




DUFF&PHELPS

Joint Administrators’ — 2seemer=®
Report to Creditors

and Statement of

Proposals

Woodhouse Family Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
For the period from 29 July 2018 to 13 September 2018
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule BT of the Insolvency Act 1986

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester , M2 1EW



Woodhouse Family Limited {In Admunistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
20 September 2019

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Agents

Sanderson Weatherall LLP, the independent agents who were
instructed to value and sell the assets of the Company

the Appointment Date

29 Juty 2019, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

the Bank/HSBC

HSBC Bank pic, with whom the Company banked

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

CCL

Coast & Country Lets Limited, the property agents instructed to
coliect the rent on the Flats prior to the Appointment Date

the Company

Woodhouse Family Limited (in Administration)
{Company Number: 09810827)

DBEIS

Depariment for Business, Energy & industrial Strategy

the Directors

Gavin Lee Woodhouse, the sole director of the Company as at the
Appointment Date

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps i.td., The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester,
M2 1EW

EC Reguiation

EC Regulation on insolvency Proceedings 2000

the Flats Flat 1. 79 Bouverie Road West, Folkestone, Kent. CT20 2PW
Fiat 2, 79 Bouverie Road West, Folkestone. Kent, CT20 2PW
Fiat 3, 79 Bouverie Road West, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2PW
Ftat 4, 79 Bouverie Road West, Folkestone. Kent. CT20 2PW

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

NPD Northern Powerhouse Deveiopments Limited {In Administration)

{Company Number: 099404683)

the Joint Administrators

Philip Duffy and Sarah Beil of Duff & Phelps

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge is
created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of the
Company's net property (floating charge assets less cosis of
realisation} shatl be made availabie to non-preferential creditors

The Properties

1. Barkisland Hall Cottage, Stainland Road, Barkisland.
Halifax, HX4 0AG

2. Land adjoining Barkisland Hali, Stainland Road, Barkisland,
Halifax, HX4 0AG

3. 47 Evergreen Road, Frimley, Camberley, GU186 8PX

DUFF & PHELPS



Woodhouse Family Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Repert to Creditors and Statement of Proposats
20 September 2018

Flat 1, 79 Bouverie Road West
Flat 2, 79 Bouverie Road West
Flat 3, 79 Bouverie Road West
Fiat 4, 79 Bouverie Road West
Flat 2 Byron Studios. Byron Street, Bradforg, BD3 0AU

X NG

the Reporting Period

The period 29 July 2019 to 13 September 2019

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules

The Insolvency (Engiand & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

the Shareholder

Gavin Lee Woochouse is the sole shareholider of the Company

the Secured Creditor/Mysing
Capital

Mysing Capital Limited, being the holder of fixed and floating
charges over the Company's assels

SIF 9 Statement of Insclvency Practice @ — Industry best practice for
insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the Director

outlining the Company's financial position as at the Appointment
Date

the Solicitors/DLA

DLA Piper. the solicitors who were engaged to undertake a review of
the charge holder documents

Tangible Assets

The tangible assets of the Company which consist of furniture,
fixtures and fittings. and equipment owned by the Company

DUFF&PHELPS



Woodhouse Family Limiteg (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
20 September 2019

Contents

1.

tntroduction

2. Background

3. Events leading up to the Administration

4. Furpose of the Administration

5. Statement of Affairs

6. Progress of the Administration to date

7 Investigations

8. Lizbilities and Dividends

9. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

10.  Costs & Expenses

1. Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account
12, EC Regulation

13. Deemed Approval

14.  End of the Administration

15, Joint Administrators’ Proposals

16.  Other matters

Appendices

1. Statutory Information

2 Receipts and Payments Account

3 Schedule of Creditors and Estimated Statement of Assets and Liabiiities
4, Anatysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred
5. Fae Estimate

B. Fees Narrative

7. Estimated Expenses of the Administration and Expenses Incurred
8. Statement of Creditors’ Rights

8. Proof of Debt Form

DUFFE&PHELPS



Woadhouse Family Limited {in Administration}
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
20 September 2019

1.1

12

1.3

14

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

3.2

33

3.4

4.1

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by an order of the Court. The
application to the Court was made by Mysing Capital Limited, the Secured Creditor of the
Company.

The functions of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either of the Joint Administrators.
This report is the statutory statement of proposals of the Joint Administrators. It sets out the
circumstances ieading up to their appointment and their strategy for achieving the purpose of the

Administration.

These proposals are deemed delivered to creditors within 2 business days of the date of this
report.

Background

Statutory information on the Company and a summary of its financial histery is included at
Appendix 1.

The Company was incorporated on 6 October 2015 and specialised in the buying, selling. and
rental of real estate.

The Company operated from leasehold premises in Elland, Halifax.

Gavin Woodhouse is the sole shareholder of the Company and is also a joint shareholder of the
Company’s four subsidiaries.

The Company banked with HSBC pricr to the Appointment Date.

The Company granted fixed and floating charges to Mysing Capital over several of the
Company's freehold and leasehold properties. which are detailed further in this report.

Events Leading up to the Administration

As a result of interm managers being appeinted over certain companies within the NPD group
and the likelihood of administrators being appainied over most of the NPD group companies. the
Secured Creditor approached Duff & Phelps on 25 July te discuss its options. in addition. the
Company had been unable to repay the outstanding balance on the facility pursuant to the loan
agreement dated 5 December 2018

The Company was unable to comply with the terms of the loan agreement and faited to keep up
with the repayments.

The facility expired on 30 April 2019, with full and final repayment including outstanding interest
and charges falling due.

The Secured Creditor tock the decision to appoint the Joint Administrators under the terms of
their floating charge.

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives.

+ Rescuing the Company as a going concern, of

DUFF&PHELPS



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

5.1

52

5.3

61

6.2

6.3

6.4

Woodhouse Family Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators” Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
20 September 2019

¢ Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up {without first being in Administration), or

» Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The first objective wili not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets available to
enabie the Company tc be rescued as a going concern.

The second objective may not be achievahle as there is na evidence to suggest that it is likely
that a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole will be achieved than if the Company
was wound up.

The Joint Administrators are pursuing the third objeciive as it is anticipated that a distribution will
be paid ta Mysing Capital Limited in its capacity as a Secured Creditor.

The Joint Administrators’ proposails for achieving the purpose of the Administration are sef out in
the remainder of this report.

Statement of Affairs

The Joint Administrators have requested a SOA from the Director. To date. this has nof been
provided.

In the absence of a SOA, the Joint Administrators attach a schedule of creditors names and
addresses and an estimated statement of assets and habilities, which can be found at Appendix
3. The values of the assets are market sensitive data and as the Joint Administrators will be
selling/realising these assets, we cannot release what our expectations of realisations are at this
time. The Joint Administrators have included the comment “uncertain” where applicable.

Some ligbiiities shown may differ from the actual amount owed. This does not affect any creditor’s
ability to claim in the Administration

Progress of the Administration to Date

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed, since the
appointment of the Joint Administrators and will cantinue to be managed and financed are set
out below:

Administration Trading Period

Upen their appocintment, the Joint Administrators undertook an immediate review of the
Company's financial and operational position with a view 1o protect the value of the Company’s
assefs.

The decision was immediately taken by the Joint Administrators to continue to collect renis from
tenants of the Properties. where tenanted and occupied, to maintain the value of the assets
whilst all the options were reviewed. It is believed that f a sale of the Properties can be
achieved, realisations would be maximised and creditor claims against the Company wouid be
minimised.

A full review of the sales and marketing strategy is being undertaken with a view to increasing
the revenue from rental income and the overall management of the Properties

DUFE&PHELPS



65

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.12

6.13

wWoaodhouse Family Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators” Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
20 September 2049

A further update on the Administration Trading Period will be provided {0 creditars in the next
progress report.

Assets — Freehold Property

Following appointment, the Joint Administrators instructec the Agents. along with local agents
where appropriate, to provide valuation and marketing advice in respect of the Properties. The
marketing of the Properties is being progressed with a view to completing sales as soon as
suitable offers are received.

An independent valuation of the Company's assets, including the Properties. is currently being
undertaken. An estimated value to realise has not been disclosed in order to not prejudice any
future marketing and sale negotiations.

It is anticipated that a sale of the Properties will be achieved in the next three to six months.
Cnce the sale of the Properties has been completed. details of the values obtained will be
provided.,

Rental income
The Flats

The Joint Administrators have been in contact with CCL. who were the agents instructed tc collect
the rent on The Flats at 79 Bouverie Road West. prior to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators.

CCL have provided the Joint Administrators with copies of the tenancy agreements for each of
the Flats and a breakdewn of the rental payment dates in order to ascertain the dates that any
future income is o be received.

Rental income totailing £2,664 was transferred te the Joint Admimistrators account in respect of
pre-appointment rent and is reflected in the Receipts & Payments Account at Appendix 2. CCL
deducted their commission of £260C for this pericd. the Joint Administrators will continue to collect
the rent going forward. The Joint Administrators are working with CCL to continue to coifect
outstanding and future rent.

Camberley Property

The Joint Administrators have made contact with the tenant and future rent will be remitted 1o the
estate.

Bradford Property

The Jeoint Administrators have had no response from the tenant at this property and are now
taking more stringent recovery actions.

Director’'s Loan Account

According to the Company s books and records, there is an overdrawn director's loan account of
£798.863.

The Joint Administrators have obtained a freezing order to include the amount due from the
Director and have started the recovery proceedings.

DUFF&PHELPS




6.16

6.17

6.18

6.19

6.20

6.21

6.22

6.23

6.24

6.25

7.3

7.4

Woodhouse Family Limited (In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
20 September 2019

A further update will be provided in the next progress report.
Book debts

According to the Company's books and records. the outstanding debis to the Company totalled
£307.400 as at the Appeintment Date. of which £200.000 related to an intercompany foan ¢
Gramra Limited.

The Joint Administrators have started recovery actions to collect this debt.

The Joint Administrators have also started recovery actions against other debtors to collect the
balance of £107.400.

An update will be provided in the next progress report.
Cash at Bank

As at the Appointment Date, the Company had cash at bank of £2.827. which was held in the
Company’s pre-appointment bank account,

HSBC has been requested to transfer ail funds heid in the acceunt to the Administration bank
account accordingly and as shown in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2. the
funds have yet to be received.

Furniture, Fittings and Equipment

The management accounts as at 31 March 201¢ shows fixtures and fittings held by the Company
valued at £208,248. it is anticipated that these assets will form part of the sale of the Properties.
However, should a sale not be achieved, these assets will be sold on a break up basis.

Other Assets

The Jomnt Administrators will conduct investigations into the Company's book and records to
establish if there are any further assets to be realised for the benefil of the Administration estate.

if any other assets come to light. the Joint Administrators will deal with them accordingly and
provide an update in the next report to creditors.

Investigations
nvestigations into the Company's affairs are currently ongoing.

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with DBE!S regarding the
conduct of the Directors that held office in the three years prior to the Administration. This report
must be filed within three months from the Appointment Date and the content of this report is
confidentiatl.

The Joint Administrators also have a duty o investigate antececent transactions which include:
» Transactions at an undervalue. under Section 238 of the Act;
¢« Preferences, under Section 239 of the Act; and,

» Transactions to defraud credilors. under Section 423 of the Act.

A further update on the investigations into the Company s affairs will be provided in subsequent
progress reports.

DUFF&PHELPS



7.5

&1

8.2

83

8.4

85

8.6

8.7

&8

89

810

Woodhouse Family Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
20 September 2019

Should any creditor have any information which they consider may assist the investigations of the
Joint Administrators. such information should be forwarded to Duff & Phelps.

Liabilities and Dividends

Secured Creditor

Mysing Capital Limited

In consideration for the monies advanced under the loan agreement, the Company granted the
Secured Creditor a debenture on 16 May 2018, which confers fixed and floating charges over all

of the assets of the Company.

As at the Appointment Date, the Company's indebtedness io Mysing Capital was approximately
c£1.9m, subject to future interest and charges as applicable.

As and when there are funds to pay out the Secured Creditor, a validation of the security will be
undertaken by the Joint Administrators.

Preferential Creditors

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any employees of the Company therefore no
preferential claims are anticipated.

Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part is calculated as a percentage of net property, as: -
Net property less than £10.000; 50% unless the Joint Administrator considers that
the costs of making a distribution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors woulid be

gisproportionate to the benefits

Net praperty greater than £10.000 5C% up to £10.000 plus 20% theresfter tc a
maximum of £600.060.

The Company granted a floating charge to Mysing Capital on 16 May 2018, and the prescribed
part provisions will apply.

The estimated net property of the Company s currently unknown untif such times as a saie of the
assets has been compieted.

The guantum and timing of the Prescribed Part distribution, if any. is currently unknown at this
stage and is dependent on final asset realisations and the discharge of the cosis of the
Administration. A further update on the Prescribed Part distribution, if any, will be provided to
creditors in future reports.

Non-Preferential Creditors

According to the Company's books and records. non-preferential trade creditors total £84,177.

The Company’s books and records also indicate additional balances of £2,665,245 are due to
other associaled companies. The non-preferential creditors can be summarised as follows:

DUFF&PHELPS




Woodhouse Family Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
20 September 2019

812

9.3

9.4

Creditor Claim
Trade Creditors £ 84177
Other Creditors and Accruals £ 35,520
Loans Less Than Ore Year . 868,805
Intercompany Loans f 2.665.245
Total £ 3,653,747

Based upon the current information available. it is anticipated that there wili be insufficient asset
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential creditors of the Company. other than
from the Prescribed Part. if any.

if not already done so. creditors of the Company should complete the proof of debt from at
Appendix 8 and return the same to the Joint Administrators.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are fees charged and expenses incurred by the Jcint Administrators or
their firm, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner, before the company
entered Administration but with a view to it deing so.

The Pre-Administration work primarily comprised of. but was not limited to, the following:

- Discussions with both the Director and the Secured Creditor {0 establish and fully document
the strategy for a trading period during the Administraticn foliowing an appointment.

- Liaising with the Secured Creditor and the Director to prepare the necessary paperwork to
facilitate the Appointment of the Administration.

- Engaging DLA to unceriake a review of the charge documents held by the Secured Creditor
and to assist with the Administration appointment apphcation.

Pre-Administration
Costs Incurred
Duff & Phelps £ 4980

DLA Piper £9696 plus
disbursements of £50

TOTAL unpaid Pre-Administration costs £14,726

All cosis are exclusive of VAT
The Joint Administrators confirm that payment of the unpaid Pre-Administration costs. as an
expense of the Administration. is subject to approval under r.3.52 of the Rules. and not part of the
Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

None of the Pre-Administration costs cdetailed have been discharged to date.

DUFF & PHELPS




Woodhouse Family Limited {In Administration)
Jont Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
20 September 2018

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.5

1C.6

10.8

10.9

10.10

1.

Costs & Expenses
Estimated Fees and Expenses

The amount proposed to be drawn in fees over the course of the case by the Joint Administrators
is shown in Appendix 5 - Fee Estimate. The total amount of £114.685 indicated effectively acts as
a cap on the ievel of fees to be drawn by the Joint Administrators. This is also subject to the
agreement referred 1o in paragraph 10.1 above.

The time costs already charged since appointment are analysed at Appendix 4. Time is charged
in six minute units.

In accordance with SIP 9, the Joint Administrators have provided creditors with additional
information regarding major areas of time spent during the Reporting Period below:

Time costs totalling £40,482 have been incurred in the Reporting Pericd, representing 153 hours
at an average charge out rate of £265.

Time costs totalling £16,407 have been incurred in dealing with Freehold and Leasehoid Property.
This relates to time spent on estabiishing the tenancy position of each property, contacting the
tenants and liaising with CCL.

Time costs totalling £13.515 have been incurred in dealing with Statutory Matters (Meetings &
Reports & Notices). This relaled to time spent producing the statutory notices and documents
following the appointment and circulating these to the relevant creditors and stakeholders of the
Company and fiting the documents at Companies House.

Time costs totalling £5.936 have been incurred in dealing with Strategy Planning & Control. This
relates 1o updating and maintaining the strategy of the Administration and the review of all
requirements within the Administration.

Attached at Appendix 6 is the Fees Narrative, a summary of key issues, to assist creditors in
understanding the strategy of the Administrators. the associated costs and expenses of the
related activities and the financial benefil to creditors. Further details of assefs and liabilities and
the estimated return to creditors if any, &re in the body of this repart.

The Joint Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administration to total about £37,643 {as
shown in Appendix 7 Estimated Expense Schecule). This Schedule illustrales the estimated
expenses for the whole of the Administration and 1s for information purposes only. No approval is
required by creditors. This Estimate may change over the course of the Administration but
cregitors will be informed of any variations with associated reasons in the annual Progress
Reports.

Details of how to cbiain further information relating to the fees and disbursements of the Joint
Adminisirators is in Appendix 8.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A Receipts and Payments account is provided at Appendix 2 and is self-explanatory.

DUFF & PHELPS



12.

12.1

13.

13.1

13.2

13.3

14.

141

14.2

14.3

14.4

14.5

15.

151

15.2

Woodhouse Family Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
20 September 2019

EC Reguiation

It is the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Reguilation applies and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

Deemed Approval

A creditors decision on the approval of these proposals will not be sought as the Joint
Administrators betieve that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution to
e made to non-preferential creditors, other than the Prescribed Part (if any).

The Joint Administrators’ proposals will be deemed approved by the creditors uniess creditors
whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company request the Joint
Administrators to seek a specific decision from the Company’s crediors,

Further information is provided on Appendix 8. Statement of Creditors Rights.
End of Administration

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as
follows:

« Compuisory Liquidation

+ Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

= Company Voluntary Arrangement
« Return of contro! to the Director(s)
s Dissclution of Company

The Joint Administrators recommend that the Company should be dissolved, for the reasons set
out below.

The Joint Administrators have formed the view that once all the outstanding Administration
matters have been finalised. and all liabilittes incurred during the Administration have been
dischargec, there will be insufficient funds available to allow a distribution to non-preterential
creditors, other than from the Prescribed Part (if any)

Once afl outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed by the Joint Administrators, they
wiil give notice to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no remaining
property to realise which might permit a (further) distribution to its non-preferential creditors. at
which stage the Administration will cease. The Company will be dissolved three months foliowing
the registration of the notice at the Registrar of Companies.

You will note from the proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have left the choice

of exit route from Administration open sc¢ that an alternative strategy can be adopted. should this
prove more appropriate at the time.

Joint Administrators’ Propasals

The Joint Administrators’ proposais shall be deemed approved by the creditors on the expiry of
the period in which a decision can be requisitioned by creditors as detailed in the Appendix 8,

The Joint Administrators are seeking deemed consent approvat in respect of the proposals as
detailed in paragraphs 13.1 to 13.2 and sections 15.1.1 to 15.1.9 helow:

DUFF&PHELPS



Woodhouse Family Limited {In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
20 September 2018

1511

15.1.2

15.1.3

15.1.4

That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration 10 deal with such outstanding
matters in reiation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such time as the Administration ceases to have effect.

That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they. in their sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration.

That the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B
of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no remaining
property which might permit a distribution toc its creditors, at which stage the
Administration will cease.

That the Joint Administrators, where they consider that there are funds avaitable to be
distributed to the non-preferentiai creditors (other than under the prescribed part) take the
necessary steps to put the Company into erther creditors’ veoluntary liquidation or into
compulsory liguidation as they deem appropriate. [t is proposed that the Joint
Administrators, currently Philip Duffy and Sarah Bell of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint
Liguidators should the Company be placed into creditors’ wvoluntary liquidation. In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 3.60{6)(b) of the
Rules creditors may nominaie a different person as the proposed liquidator. provided the
nominaticn is received at this office prior to the approval of these proposals. In the
absence of such nomination. the Joint Administrators will be appointed Joint Liquidators
and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act required or authorised under any
enactment tc be done by the Joint Liguidators is to be done by all or any cne or more of
them.

The Joint Administrators will be seeking specific agreement to the following proposals from the
Secured Creditor:

1515

151.6

1517

15.1.8

1519

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from alf liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Scheduie B1 o the Insolvency Act 1986. upon filing the end of the Administration or their
appointment otherwise ceasing

Where a Creditors Committee 15 not established, that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed by reference o the time properly given by them and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Adminisiration.

Where a Creditors’ Committee is not established, that the Joint Administrators’ Fee
Estimate in the total sum of £114,685 is approved.

Where a Creditors’ Committee is not established. that the Jeint Administrators be
authorised to draw their company's interna! cosis and expenses in dealing with the
Administration ("Category 2 Disbursements™}.

Where a Creditors’ Committee is not established, that the unpaid Pre-Administration
costs totalling £14,726 plus VAT as detailed in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Pre-
Administration Costs is approved for payment as an expense of the Administration.

DUFF&PHELPS



16.

16.1

16.2

Woodhcuse Family Limited (!n Administration}

Jeint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
20 September 2019

Other Matters

If any creditor has any information concerning the Company's affairs that they would like to bring
1o the Joint Administrators’ attention, then they would be pieased to hear from them.

If you require further jgformation or assistance. please ¢o not hesitate to contact Chloe Chan.

Philip Duffy
Joint Administrator

Enc.

The affairs. busness ang property o the Company are beng managed by the Joint Administratots, Phiip Du¥fy and Sarah Bel: whe act as
sgens for the Company and without personal Habilty. Both are lcensed by e insolvency Practitioners Assoc.ation.

DUFF&PHELPS



Woodhouse Family Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
20 September 2019

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF & PHELPS




Woodhouse Family Limited {in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
20 Seplember 2019

Statutory Information

Date of Incorporation 8 Octoher 2015

Registered Number 09810827

Company Director Gavin Lee Woodhouse

Former Company Director Charlotte Hannah Woodhcuse

Shareholder Gavin Lee Woodhouse 100 Ordinary Shares
Trading Address Northern Powerhouse

Developments,

Unit D2 Elland Riorges Link
Lowfields Business Park
Elland

England

HX5 aDG

Registered Office Current:
c/o Duff and Phelps Lid.
The Chancery
58 Spring Gardens
Manchester
M2 1EW

Former:

Northern Fowerhouse
Deveiopments,

Unit D2 Eliand Riorges Link
Lowfields Business Park
Elland

England

HX5 80G

DUFF&PHELPS



Financial Information

Balance Sheet

Woodhouse Family Limited {In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

20 September 2018

As at As at
31 Mar 2019 31 Mar 2018
{Management {Unaudited
Accounts} Filed Accounts)
Fixed Assets £ 1,769,064 £ 1,749,481
Current Assets
Debtors £ 210.000 £ 1.106,133
Cash at bank and in hand £ 57.637 £ 12,484
£ 267,637 £ 1,118,617
Current Liabilities
Trade Creditors £ (84177} £ (7.165)
Cther Creditors and Accruals £ (35,520} £ (35,520}
Loans Less Than One Year £ {868.805) £ (1.025.799)
Intercompany Accounts £ (2,665,245} £ (2.150,789)
Net Current Liabilities £ {3,653,747) £ (2,100,656)
Total Assets less Total Liabilities £ (818,082) £ {351,175}
Capital and Reserves
Shares and Reserves £ {351,175) £ 100
Profit and Loss Account £ {466,857} £ (351,275)
£ (818,032) £ (351,175)

* |t is noted that the management accounts for the year ending 31 March 2018 do not baiance. For the
purpose of the Report, it is not cost effective to investigate this further.

DUFF&PHELPS



Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments Account

Woodhouse Family Limited (In Administration?
Jomnt Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
20 Sepiember 2019

DUFF& PHELPS



Woodhouse Family Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 29/07/2019 From 29/07/2019

of Affairs To 13/09/2019 To 13/09/2019

£ £ £
TRADING RECEIPTS

47 Evergreen Road, Camberley 925.00 925.00

Rent: Flat 1, 79 Bouverie Road West 69.00 69.00

Rent: Flat 2, 79 Bouverie Road West 385.86 385.86

Rent: Flat 4, 79 Bouverie Road West 645.00 645.00

2,024.86 2,024.86
TRADING EXPENSES

Coast & Country Lets Commission 330.09 330.09

Property Maintenance costs 114.95 114.95

(445.04) (445.04)

TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) 1,579.82

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

1,579.82

18 September 2019 19:00



Woodhouse Family Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 29/07/2019 From 29/07/2019
of Affairs To 13/09/2019 To 13/09/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 0.81 0.81
Pre-appointment Rent 2,595.00 2,585.00
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 1,579.82 1,579.82
4.175.63 417563
COST OF REALISATIONS
Irrecoverable VAT 17.50 17.50
Re-Direction of Mail 211.00 211.00
Statutory Advertising 87.48 87.48
(315.98) (315.98)
3,859.65 3,859.65
REPRESENTED BY
Floating/main current account 3,859.65
3,859.65

Note:



Woodhouse Family Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
20 September 2019

Appendix 3

Schedule of Creditors and Estimated Statement of Assets and Liabilities

DUFF&PHELPS



Woodhouse Family Limited

Estimated Statement Of Asseis & Liabilities as at 29 July 2019

ASSETS

Assets Subject to Legal Charge
Freehold Property/Leasehold
Less: Mysing Capital Limited
Surplus / (Shortfall} c/d

Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Surpius / (Shortfall} from Legal Charge
Fixtures, Fittings & Leasehold Improvements
Director's Loan Account

Pre-appointment Rent (held by agents)
Cash at bank and in transit

Prepayments and Other Debtors

Funds Available to Preferential Creditors

LIABILITIES
Preferential Creditors

Net Property

Estimated Prescribed Part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Funds Available to Floating Charge Creditors
Floating Charge Creditors
Surplus / (Shortfall) c/d

Estimated Prescribed Part of net property where applicable {brought down)

Non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders):
Trade & Expense Creditors

HM Revenue & Customs

Other Connected Parties

Other Loans

Short Term Liabilities

Estimated surplus / deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors

TOTAL DEFICIENCY

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£000's £000's
1,680 Uncertain
- {1,880}
1,680 -
- Uncertain
29 1
798 Uncertain
- 3
3 3
210 Uncertain
1,040 7
Nil Nil
1,040 7
0 0
1,040 7
Nil 1,880
1,040 (1,873)
0 0
(84)
0
(2,665)
{36)
(B69)
(3,654)
(5,527}
(5,527)

NB: This statement does not take into account the costs of the Administration. Creditor balances may differ from those shown but

does not afftet creditors' rights to ciaim the debt due to them.



06'9vL'c59'E Buljielo) sayuz 1z
00°00€'9 NVZ ZW ‘J81seyouepy Jeaig ulejuncd €6 '8snoH Jauleg HOID B UOSWBINIIAA ZOMD
00°099°€ @06 SXH ‘PUe||T Yed ssauisng spiaymoT ‘yur sablory pue||3 zg Hun pajwiT |9]0H 8SNOH J05 plO @y L LOLD
G2'8€0°L Q6 SXH ‘Pue|lq Ned ssauisng spiaymoT Hui sabiory pue||g zQ Hun palWIT [S10H puBleH 8y | 0010
or'ees’L 906 SXH ‘PUE||T MIed ssauisng spjaymoT Ul sebiory pue(3 zg wun P3N Unoy sapug 1g L0SD
00'969 ueuewny ey Zou0
18'615'GE sue0T JBy10 0000
Z9'808°60E'2 906 SXH ‘Pue||q Hied ssauisng spiaymo Hjur sabioly pue(ig gq iun  paywWIT slusLido@aag asnoyIam0d UISYLION IOND
98282'29¢ X19 #1710 'UspIowpo | ‘peoy pAoiueaq a0ueUl ] J9S8Y 1S9 YHON 00ND
61°28L°L1 Qav9 LS 'spea 18348 uoiqly +8 MET Slion 00D
(00°000'05) 906 SXH ‘PuelI3 Yed ssauisng spiaymo jul sabioryd pueliR 2a 1un pali (piojpeig) SWooY (esp| SoID
(00°000'08) 906 SXH ‘PuellT Hed ssauisng spjeymoT “ul sabiory puey3 zg iun payiwi A)(e)dsoH Juein L0290
GE'661 Al'Z €N ‘uopuoT ‘peoy 3led sjusbey p0g ‘9snoH Aajayieg Jawabeue @ salelsy 1030
00°000°005 UOYSI AlD L00D
9/°99G'GY Uoysiy 8AIID 0002
00°000°LG1 906 SXH 'PuellT Hied ssauisng spjaymon Yul sabiory puer3 za wun pejiwI [BioH Aeg wisyueue) €022
00000'86 ) 9Q6 SXH ‘PUelT "Hied ssauisng spiaimo jui seblioly pueli3 zg wun paNWI [H10H [[BH UNUy J3es ¢000
dH6
9.°Z¢9'61 GXH ‘BAYSHIOA 1SEAN ‘PUB|IT YIBd SSAUISNg SPBYMOT ‘H NUN Z SNNS '8snoH A3(pulig pajlwin suolsialug 0090
00°000'09 96 SXH ‘PUe||T Sled ssaulsng spjaymoT ur sebiory puel3 Za N payiw|] 8snoH Auno) uaxoe.g 2040
{00 00%'2) 916 SXH ‘PUe||T Sled ssauisng spjaimo Hur sabiory puel3 zq 1un paliwiI 1910H JuoLlieg 109D
0z 0v0’L 906 GXH ‘Pue||T Yed ssauisng spjalmoT Hui sablory puel|3 za un pajwI (aqWiooe|0o) [910H Aeg Jnueny €OvD
00°460°2S 906 SXH ‘Pue||3 “Yied ssauisng spjaimoT yulq sabiory puel|3 ga Iun panwi As|leA Uepy c0vd
3 sSaIppy awepN Aoy

si10}ipai) Auedwon - g
paywi Ajlwe4 asnoypoop
‘P31 sdiayd B yna



Woodhouse Family Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
20 September 2019

Appendix 4

Anatysis of Time Charged

DUFF & PHELPS




107144 Woodhouse Family Limited

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 08/07/201% to 28/07/2019

ADP-Admin. - Pre Appt.

" . Hours Avg. Hourly
Classification of Work Function Pariner Manager Senior Assistant Support Total Hours | Time Cost ngate
Administration & Planning

Dealing with Notice of Intention to Appointment 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 480.00 480.00
Dealings with Directors and Management 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 480,00 480.00
Statutory matters {Meetings, Reparis and Notices) §.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 480.00 480.00
Strategy planning & contral 0.00 3.00 0.0 2.00 0.00 3.00 1,440.00 480.00
Creditors
Secured Creditors 3.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.50 2,100.00 £00.00
Tetal Hours: 3.50 £.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.50
] Total Fees Claimed: £ 2,100.00 2,380.00 0.00 0.00 .00 4.980.00

Category 2 Disbursements:



107144 WOODHOUSE FAMILY LTD

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 29/07/2019 to 13/09/2019

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

Classification of Work Function

Administration and Planning

Case review & Case Diary management
Cashiering & accounting

Dealings with Directors and Management
IPS set up & mainienance

Insurance

Statutory matters (Meetings & Reporis &
Notices}

Sirategy planning & control

Creditors
Communications with Creditors / Employees

Investigations

Financial review and investigations
(5238/239 eic)

Realisation of Assets
Freehold and Leasehold Property

Total Hours:

Total Fees Claimed: £

Category 2 Disbursements:

Managing
Director

2.20
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
2,20

1,166.00

Manager

2.50
0.50
0.00
0.00
0.00
6.00

9.75

0.00

0.75

40.00
59.50

22,126.25

Hours
Senior

0.00
0.20
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

520

0.00

0.00

0.00
5.40

1,550.00

Assistant

0.30
6.20
1.40
0.10
0.80
65.35

4,20

0.50

0.30

6.70
85.85

15,639.25

Support

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

Total
Hours

5.00
6.90
1.40
0.10
0.80
71.35

19.16

0.50

1.05

46.70
152.95

Time
Cost

2,038.00
1,564.00
264.00
11.50
168.00
13,514.75

5,936.25

57.50

520.50

16,407.00

40,481.50

Avg Hourly
Rate

£

407.60
226.67
188.57
115.00
210.00
189.41

309.99

115.00

49571

351.33
264.67



VWoodhouse Family Lirmited (in Administration?
Jont Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
20 September 2019

Appendix 5

Fee Estimate

DUFF&PHELPS



Fees Estimate

Project: {254062) Woodhouse Family Limited

From jul 29, 2019 To Jul 29, 2020
Comments

Administration - Post Appointment (New)

P - Hours Total Avg.
Ctassification of Work Function Partner [Manager |Senior Assistant [Support Hours | Time Cost | Hourly
Admin & Planning

Case review and Case Diary management 2.00 10.00 0.00 5.00 .00 17.00| 5,710.00 335,88
Cashiering & accounting 0.00 3.00 1.50 12.50 0.00 17.00| 3,802.50 223.68
Closing Matters 0.00 1.50 1.00 4.00 0.00 6.50] 1,567.50 241.15
Dealings with Directors and Management 1.00 7.50 0.00 2.00 0.00 10.50 3,702.50 352.62
Insurance 0.00 (.50 2.50 1.00 0.00 4.00 1,080.00 270.00
IPS set up & maintenance 0.00 3.00 1.00 6.00 1.00 11.00] 2,530.00 230.00
Stalulory malters {Meetings, Reports and Noticey 4.00 17.00 6.00 45.00 0.00 72.00| 13,305.00 254.24
Strategy planning & control 2.00 15.00 0.00 850 0.00 25.50{ 8,215.00 322.16
Tax Compliance/Planning 0.00 0.50 2.00 0.00 1.00 3.50 797.50 227.86
Creditors
Communications with Creditors/Employees 0.00 3.00 0.00 7.00 2.00 12.00{ 2,465.00 205.42
Non Pref Creditors/Employee claims handling 0.00 Q.50 0.00 15.00 0.00 15.50 2,887.50 186.29
Prescribed Part 0.00 3.00 0.50 4.00 0.00 7.50{ 1,987.50 265.00
Secured Creditors 0.50 9.50 0.00 4.00 0.00 14.00{ 4,547.50 324.82
Investigations
CDODA, reports & Communication 2.00 10.00 0.00 35.00 Q.00 47.00] 11,110.00 236.38
Financial review and investigations (5238/239 et¢ 1.00 8.50 0.00 27.00 0.00 36.50| 8,577.50 235.00
Realisation of assets
Book debts 0.00 11.00 1.00 5.00 0.00 17.00{ 5,310.00 312.35
Freehold & Leasehold Property 8.00 59.00 5.00 11.00 0.00 83.00f 29,770.00 358.67
Other Tangiable Assets 0.50 5.00 0.00 1.00 Q.00 6.50] 2,320.00 356.52
Total Hours 21.00 167.50 20.50 193.00 4.00 406.00 282.48
Total Estimated Fees 11,130.00/ 62,812.50]| 5,842.50) 34,740.00 160,00 114,685.00




Woodhouse Family Limitea (In Administration)
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
20 September 2018

Appendix 6

Fees Narrative

DUFF & PHELPS



APPENDIX 6
Woodhouse Family Limited - in Administration (*the Company”)
Fee Estimate for the whole period of the Administration

Philip Duffy and Sarah Bell appointed on 29 Juty 2019
Administration commenced on 29 July 2019

Introduction

The following information is provided io creditors to enable them to consider and agree the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration. It is a summary of key issues, to assist creditors in understanding the strategy
cf the Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the related activities and the financiai benefit to
creditors.

This document should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals Report which provides
further details of the assets. liabilities and estimated return to creditors, if any. Particular reference is made
to the Appendices 5 and 7 entitted, ‘Fee Estimate’ and 'Estimated Expenses of the Administration’.

Estimated Fees and Expenses

The amount expected to be drawn in fees gver the life of the case by the Administrators is shown in Appendix
5 Fee Estimate. which totals £114,685 being 406 hours at an average hourly rate of £282.

The Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administration to total about £37 643 (as shown in
Appendix 7 Estimated Expense Schedule). This Schedule illustrates the estimated expenses for the whole
of the Administration and is for information purposes {not for approval by creditors). This Estimate may
change over the course of the Administration but creditors will be informed of any variations with associated
reasons in the six manthly Progress Reports.

As detziled in Section 10 of the main report, the ability for the Joint Administrators to draw fees is dependent
on asset realisations and the authority of the Secured Creditor. The Secured Crediior s asked to approve
the fee basis (percentage of realisations and time costs} and aiso the Fee Estimate in the total sum of
£114 685.

Estimated Return to Creditors

Secured Creditor

Mysing Capitaf

in consideration of the monies advanced under the loan faciiity, the Company granted the Secured Creditor
a debenture on 16 May 2018. which contains a fixed and ficating charge over ali of the assets of the

Compary.

As at the Appointment Date, the Company's indebtedness to the Secured Crediter was approximately
£1.880,000.

At this stage it is anticipated that there will be sufficient asset realisations to repay the Secured Craditor from
the proceeds of a sale of the Properties. However. the quantum and timing of any dividend will be cependent
on the realisations achieved from any sale of the Properties.

Non-preferential Creditors
Based on the current information. it is anticipated that there wili be insufficient asset realisations to enable a

distribution to be made to non-preferential creditors of the Company other than by way of the Prescribed
Part, if any,



Strategy
Asset Realisations

Sale of the Properties

As detailed in the Proposals. the Joint Administrators instructed Agents to provide a valuation of the assets
and marketing advice in respect of the Properties. The marketing of the Properties is being progressed with
a view to completing a sale as soon as a suitable offer is received.

An indepandent valuation of the Company’s assets, including the Properties. is being completed and contact
has been made with the tenants to secure future rental income.

The Joint Administrators and/or their staff may be required to have on-site presence when interested parties
come to view the Properties. Follow up discussions and considerations will be required from ali parties to
ensure that the best value is obtained for the assets in order to maximise realisations for creditors.

it is anticipated that the sum of £20.770 will be incurred in refation to Freehold Land and Property of which
£16.407 has already been incurred.

Rent Deposits

As detailed in the report. the Flats were being managed by CCL. who were responsible for celiecting the
rent prior to the Appointment Date.

CCL have provided the Joint Administrators with copies of the tenancy agreements for each of the Flats

and a breakdown of the rental payment dates in order to ascertain the dates that any future income is to be
received.

Rental income totalling £2.664 for the month of July was transferred tc us by CCL in respect of the Flais
and is reflected in the Receipts & Payments Account. CCL deducted their commission of £260 for this
period however, The Joint Administrators have been advised that as no undertaking is provided, they are
not in a position to deduct any further commission should rental income be received in the future.

The quantum of the rent deposits is yet to be established and will be detailed in future reports.

Time costs in relation to this work is inciuded in the Freehold and Leasehold Property section noted shove.
Director's Loan

As shown in the Company's books and records. there is an overdrawn directer's inan account of £798,963.
Time costs totating £3.703 are anticipated to be incurred in relation to Dealings with Directors and
Management. This refers (o any correspondence with the Director and the requirement o collect the
outstanding balance.

Book Debts

According tc the Company's books and recards. the outstanding debts of the Company lotalied £307,400
as at the Appointment Date. The outstanding balances are currently in the process of being realised by the

Joint Administrators.

Time costs of £5.310 are anticipated in respect of book debts. Such time will be incurred in reviewing the
debtor ledger and liaising with debtors to collect the sutstanding balances.



QOther Assets

Costs of £3.805 are estimated to be incurred in resect of Other Tangible Assets. H is anticipated that a sale
of the Properties will be completed, however these costs relate to dealing with the other assets of the
Company and negotiating what assets will be includec in any sale (including furniture, fittings and equipment
etc).

Should such a sale not be achieved these assets will be sold on a break up basis,

If any other assets come to light, the Joint Administrators will deal with them accordingly and provide an
update in the next report to creditors.

Investigation

It is a statutory requirement that the Administrators to provide a report to the Secretary of State on the
conduct of the Directors in their management of the Company to determine their unfitress to act in such a
role. This will entail a broad level of investigation to ensure that best practice standards are met and the Fee
Estimate reflects this standard. If the Secretary of State then instigates Directors Disqualification
proceedings. further time may be expended in providing supporting documents, witness statements etc
Such investigation may or may not lead to further asset recovery so creditors sheuld not assume that this
activity will provide a monetary benefit to the Administration estate.

Full details of the investigations to be conducted cannot be disclosed at this stage in order o avoid
prejudicing any potential recovery or action In this regard. It is expected that time costs of £19.688 will be
incurred over the course of the Administration as per the Fee Estimate.

Investigations into the Company will also form part of the detailed investigatons being carried out by the
Administrators of the Group.

Admin and Planning

Time will be spent by the Joint Admirnistrators and their staff conducting regular reviews of the progress of
the Administration, ecording reaiisations achieved & payments made during the Administration on their
internat system and dealing with generat planning matters surrounding the progress of the Administration.
This will ensure that the information reported to creditors 1s accurate and up to date as well as ensuring that
the case is progressed in a timely, efficient and cost-effective manner for the benefit of the creditors.

It is anticipated that time costs totalling £27,405 will be incurred in dealing with these matters over the life of
the Administration.

Statutory Compliance

An Administrator is highly regulated, being required to conform to insolvency legislation, industry Best
Practice policies (Statements of Insolvency Practice) and relevant case law. Consequently, Administrators
are chliged to undertake many activities that do not provide a financial benefit to creditors. Such matters will
include. but are not restricted to: Anti Money Laundering, Bribery Act and Ethical considerations and checks,
statutory adverticing. regular reporting to creditors including fee agreement procedures, obtaining and
securing company books and records. pension review and liaison with the Pensjon Protection Fund,
Companies House filing, completion and release of insolvency bond and various Treasury functions and
dealing with the ongeoing strategy for the Administration.

It is anticipated that time costs totalling £18.305 will be incurred in dealing with these matters over the course
of the Administration as per the Fee Estimate.

Creditors

It is anticipated that {otal time costs of £4.548 will be incurred in respect of dealings with Secured Creditors,
This inctudes confirming the amounts due in respect of the fixed and floating charges held following the
application of any relevant interest and charges and arranging for these balances to be repaid. However. the
quantum and timing of any distribution is subject o future realisations.



Time costs ftotalling £2,465 is anticipated to be incurred in dealing with Communication with
Creditors/Employees. This refers to time spend dealing with any creditor queries. In addition. time costs of
£2.888 are anticipated tc be incurred in respect of Non-preferentiai Creditor/Employee Claims Handling. This
refers to recording al! claims received in the Administration.



Woaodhouse Family Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
20 September 2019

Appendix 7

Estimated Expenses of the Administration and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS



Woodhouse Famuly L

ited (!n' Administration)

Jomnt Admnistrators’ Estimated Expenses for the Admnistration

Notes Lompany Activity Fee Basis Amount Paid Expected Anticipates Tolal Cost
fexc. VAT) Future Costs {exc VAT
i £
- Protessicnal AdvisorsiServices
M —ew el Swarsen PEEIEH RRE SaN: Trelont O
BO.1CE OF I7€ 58'G ©° Lusmgss A0 OTher 3¢ ROl 1833 TS
3 S apsor fieathera Lamanor arc matkeling adv oe 1t eenest O the Doietes Cou T2 L0000 CADsL U
2 Disbursements - Category 1
5 Teis Delz Managemert _mitec i age o' tre Camea o “5C 00
3 Couatis Aoverlong Lirnleg ATLTE AL 7 BING BY 5O 57 50
° Borc Prer a onn 2200 22500
£ I750 vy Risk Zenoo "ELENCE §° asse's T 22200 1
Disbursements - Category 2
he eI O dy E3 07 6300
Total Category 2 Dishursements (e £63.00 63.00
T Totai Estimaled Expenses 87.50 37.555.5¢ 37.645 00

Notes 1o Estimated Expenses Schedule

Tre Luelbdmon

g wenin {RE ZorgueaTy an reiure afine 2asigament &

The Loiml SanTrist Etoty engager movagl

DAdmin

mecnize of e A

Sialaton ative s

'S E REL IO

15 g leqarerten o any aom st

7 frus 1mslance

Catens'y Z DIsnusemets a'e ooets tnat are oreci 1af
klieags 1 the 'emburseent of 12 eanensss 28 sTec e "ale 1aveiing

2tos ergaces Santersor Wweal orad o
zle nasenis 1o moenendent
he Do pan, wl
1006 AT Ve KRR
e joit Adrrust attl & appomite
e s e RZeE 2 LON0 R each Za5E 0 whot they @€ ashinted The 081 £ haseT o 'he wa vl Of the 2ssete

1e haves g a7 610 plase v eepec of Me Dompany s asseis e £ssels [aher iC CONsI06'aT On wete he Lisparty f

cageme fo amoleenuy Prag

21 chece of olessinal B0NVISE BSEM-OE IS Wil Bk DEses 0 me [ eresion o

o 1he basis

MET SO 10 B86 61w T Pre ue

AL VAN D ATk

rhes wners here s Gpe

was the Tua
INE:3t el

alr e Loracs Sazelte £ 1equren

{F-Iak i

Lo srpetiat e wrerts

er nalenoy eg

e gantnenie ano ab

srziovs Arooatnrert 2ovice o7 te szie At hunese 20 cthe

21 te Fropsthes

L EaTInIEt B

te Lo st LS LT Are TG & SAYMETTTE & InGependent

Cy LRI @760 1 BElNgE A 0Mina e & siown)

y T resTeTt L S g nLEis 10 pertle

Pratters

fera e 1 the fdmintiztos

sTe gd T opdgis

e gy ane easpreen

Aiparty

The total anticipatec expenses I1s an estimate based or iformation available at the eommancement of the appaintment The estimate shoutd therefore be trealed with caution as matiers
are likely 1o change over the life of the Aamemistration



Appendix 8

Statement of Creditors Rights

Woodhouse Famity Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
20 September 2018

DUFF&PHELPS



APPENDIX B

STATEMENT OF CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 20716 {as amended)
Section or paragraph numbers refer fo Insolvency Act 1986

If you require a copy of any relevant rule or section, please contact Chloe Chan of this office.
This notice is accompanied by the Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals
{nformation for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrators

information regarding the fees and disbursements of administrators, including details of the Duff &
Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertaks
work on this case, is in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees”. This can be
viewed andg downlcaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at:

https:/fwww . duffandphelps.co.uk/servicesirestructuring/corporate-restructuring-and-debt-
advisory/creditor-guides-and-employee-fact-sheets

(click on the document ‘Administration (appointment frem 1 October 2015)". Should you reguire a
copy. please contact this office.

Creditors may requisition a decision to be made by all of the creditors for approval of the Joint
Administrators’ Proposals under para 52(2) Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

The Joint Administrators shall seek a decision from the Company's creditors as to whether they
approve the proposals if requested by creditors of the Company, whose debts amount to at least 10%
of the total debts of the Company. Such a request must be received by the Joint Administrators within
8 business days of the date on which the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals is delivered.

The request for a requisitionad decision must include a slatement of the purpose of the propesed
decision and either—

(a) a statement of the requesting creditor’'s claim together with—

+ alist of the creditors or contributories concurring with the reguest and of the amounts
of their respective claims or values, and
« confirmation of concurrence from each creditor; or

{b) a statement of the requesting creditor's debl and that that alone is sufficient without the
concurrence of other creditors

Creditor/s may be requested to meet the costs of a requisitioned decision and a deposit will be
required for this purpose. These costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense of the Administration
if the creditors so resolve.

A requisitioned decision must be made within 28 days of receiving the deposit or the expiry of 14 days
without the Administrator informing the requesting creditor of the deposit sum.



Woodhouse Family Limited {(In Administration}
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
20 September 2019

Appendix 9

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS



Rule 14.4

IR 2016

PROOQOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Woodhouse Family Limited - in Administration
Company No. 09810827

Date of Administration: 29 july 2018

Name of Creditor

(f a company please also give company
registration number and if non-UK, country of
registration)

Address of Creditor for correspondence

Contact telephone number of creditor

Emai! address of creditor

REF

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debl can be substantiated (please attach)

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particutars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of titie claimed, n
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
retates

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

DATE

Are you the sole member of the creditor?

YES /NG

Paosition with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for £

Admitted for dividend for £

Date

Date

Administrator

Administrator

ADM




